OSP-0859
Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND INFORMATION
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HOSPITAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 1: Model Number Designation for FFTS-M2N & FFTS-M2F
FFTS-M2N /
FFTS-M2F
A B D
Base Number Amps Voltage
NEMA
Rating1
V1 120/240 (1PH + N + G) Amps
V2 240V (3PH + G) 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V3 208/120V (3PH + N + G ) 200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V4 480Y/277V (3PH + N + G ) 400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V5 480V (3PH + G) 600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
V6 600Y/347V (3PH + N + G) 800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
V7 600V (3PH + G) 1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
1600 (4) 300-800 MCM, (4) #2/0 GND
2000 (5) 300-800 MCM, (5) #2/0 GND
ALU 5052 Aluminum 2400 (6) 300-800 MCM, (6) #2/0 GND
304 304 Stainless Steel 2800 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
316 316 Stainless Steel 3000 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
3200 (9) 300-800 MCM, (9) #2/0 GND
3600
N1 Type 1 4000
(empty) Type 3R 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
RX Type 3RX
N4 Type 4
4X Type 4X
1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
Axx Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft) AF SER
AB Custom Powder Coat Color AG Blank
AC Heater w/ Stat AH
AE Key Interlock AI
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
C E
Service Entrance Access
None
LA
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(6) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (6) #1/0 GND
(8) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (8) #1/0 GND
(9) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (9) #1/0 GND
(9) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (9) #1/0 GND
(10) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (10) #1/0 GND
(11) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (11) #1/0 GND
(12) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (12) #1/0 GND (11) 300-800 MCM, (11) #2/0 GND
Phase Sequence Monitor
(5) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (5) #1/0 GND
Power Meter
Micro Switch
Accessories Codes
Terminal Strip
F
Lug
Configuration2
LA
LB
CL
Enclosure
Construction
NEMA Rating
100A to 4000
A
N1
(empty)
RX
N4
4X
ALU
304
316
V1 to V7
Voltage

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 2: Model Number Designation for FFIS-C3
FFIS-C3 A B E F G H
Base
Number
Amps CB Trip Unit
Enclosure
Construction
NEMA
Rating1
Lug
Configuration2 Accessories3
TM Thermal Magnetic ALU N1 Type 1
LS Electronic LS 304 (empty) Type 3R
LSI Electronic LSI 316 RX Type 3RX
LSG Electronic LSG N4 Type 4
LSIG Electronic LSIG 4X Type 4X
KS Molded Case Switch 1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
U1 120/240 (1PH + N + G) Amps
U2 240V (3PH + G) 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U3 208/120V (3PH + N + G ) 200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U4 480Y/277V (3PH + N + G ) 400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U5 480V (3PH + G) 600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
L Load Bank (Outlet) 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
Axx Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft) AE AJ
AA Camlock Snap Covers AF LDR Load Dump Receptacle
AB Custom Powder Coat Color AG Phase Sequence Monitor Blank
AC Heater w/ Stat AH
AD GFCI Receptacle AI
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
GL
Portable Generator (Inlet)
+ Load Bank (Outlet
Accessories Codes
Key Interlock Leg Stand Set
Terminal Strip
None
Power Meter
Micro Switch
Connection (4) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (4) #1/0 GND
5052 Aluminum
304 SS
316 SS
Voltage Lug Configuration
LA LB
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(3) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (3) #1/0 GND
ALU
304
316
N1
(empty)
RX
N4
4X
LA
LB
CL
CB Trip Unit Enclosure Material NEMA Rating
C D
Voltage Connection
100A to
1200A
TM, LS, LSI, LSG,
LSIG, KS
U1 to U5
L

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 3: Model Number Designation for FFCC-CLC
FFCC-CLC A B D F
Base
Number
Amps Voltage
NEMA
Rating1 Accessories3
V1 120/240 (1PH + N + G) Amps LB
V2 240V (3PH + G) 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V3 208/120V (3PH + N + G ) 200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V4 480Y/277V (3PH + N + G ) 400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V5 480V (3PH + G) 600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
V6 600Y/347V (3PH + N + G) 800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
V7 600V (3PH + G) 1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
1600 (4) 300-800 MCM, (4) #2/0 GND
2000 (5) 300-800 MCM, (5) #2/0 GND
ALU 5052 Aluminum 2400 (6) 300-800 MCM, (6) #2/0 GND
304 304 Stainless Steel 2800 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
316 316 Stainless Steel 3000 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
3200 (9) 300-800 MCM, (9) #2/0 GND
3600 (10) 300-800 MCM, (10) #2/0 GND
N1 Type 1 4000 (11) 300-800 MCM, (11) #2/0 GND
(empty) Type 3R 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
RX Type 3RX
N4 Type 4
4X Type 4X
1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
Axx Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft) AF SER
AB Custom Powder Coat Color AI BE
AC Heater w/ Stat AJ Blank
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
NoneLeg Stand Set
Micro Switch
C E
Bottom Entry
(12) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (12) #1/0 GND
Accessories Codes
Terminal Strip Service Entrance Access
(8) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (8) #1/0 GND
(9) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (9) #1/0 GND
(9) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (9) #1/0 GND
(10) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (10) #1/0 GND
NEMA Rating (11) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (11) #1/0 GND
Enclosure Material (6) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (6) #1/0 GND
Voltage Lug Configuration
LA
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(3) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (3) #1/0 GND
(4) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (4) #1/0 GND
(5) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (5) #1/0 GND
Enclosure
Construction
Lug
Configuration2
100A to 4000
A
V1 to V7
ALU
304

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 4: Model Number Designation for FFCC-C1 & FFCC-C4
FFCC-C1 / FFCC-C4 A B D F G
Base Number Amps Voltage
Enclosure
Construction
Lug
Configuration2 Accessories3
U1 120/240 (1PH + N + G) ALU 5052 Aluminum N1 Type 1
U2 240V (3PH + G) 304 304 SS (empty) Type 3R
U3 208/120V (3PH + N + G ) 316 316 SS RX Type 3RX
U4 480Y/277V (3PH + N + G ) N4 Type 4
U5 480V (3PH + G) 4X Type 4X
1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
G  Portable Generator (Inlet) Amps
L Load Bank 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
Axx Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft) AG 2WSDS
AA Camlock Snap Covers AH ERMS
AB Custom Powder Coat Color AI SH24
AC Heater w/ Stat AJ SH120
AD GFCI Receptacle SER SPD
AE Key Interlock BE Blank
AF Terminal Strip LDR
AF2 Two Wire Start Contacts VI
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
E
NEMA
Rating1
N1
(empty)
RX
N4
4X
Accessories Codes
NEMA RatingEnclosure Material
Connection
U1 to U5
C
Portable Generator (Inlet)
& Load Bank (Outlet)
Lug Configuration
LA LB
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
None
2 Wire Start Contacts C/W Source Dest Switch
Load Dump Receptacle
Leg Stand
Micro Switch
Surge Suppression Device
Phase Sequence Monitor
Power Meter
Service Entrance Access
Energy Reduction Maintence Setting
Shunt Trip 24V
Shunt Trip 120V
G
L
GL
LA
LB
CL
100A to
1200A
Connection

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 5: Model Number Designation for FFCC-C2
FFCC-C2 A B B D F G
Base
Number
Amps Type Voltage
Enclosure
Construction
Lug
Configuration2 Accessories3
U1 N1 Type 1 T
U2 (empty) Type 3R D
U3 RX Type 3RX FT
U4 N4 Type 4 FD
U5 4X Type 4X
1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
G Amps
L 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
ALU 1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
304 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
316
Axx AG 2WSDS
AA AH ERMS
AB AI SH24
AC AJ SH120
AD SER SPD
AE BE Blank
AF LDR
AF2 VI
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
Heater w/ Stat
GFCI Receptacle
Key Interlock
Terminal Strip
Two Wire Start Contacts
Camlock Snap Covers
Custom Powder Coat Color
Voltage Indicator
T
D
FT
FD
5052 Aluminum
304 SS
316 SS
 Portable Generator (Inlet)
Load Bank
Service Entrance Access Surge Suppression Device
Bottom Entry None
Load Dump Receptacle
Power Meter Energy Reduction Maintence Setting
Micro Switch Shunt Trip 24V
Leg Stand Shunt Trip 120V
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(3) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (3) #1/0 GND
(4) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (4) #1/0 GND
Accessories Codes
Phase Sequence Monitor 2 Wire Start Contacts C/W Source Dest Switch
Enclosure Material
Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft)
LA LB
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
GL

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 6: Model Number Designation for FFCC-C3
FFCC-C3 A B C E G H
Base
Number
Amps
C.B. Trip
Unit
Voltage
Enclosure
Construction
Lug
Configuration2 Accessories3
TM G N1 Type 1
LS L (empty) Type 3R
LSI RX Type 3RX
LSG N4 Type 4
LSIG 4X Type 4X
KS 1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
U1 Amps
U2 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U3 200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U4 400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U5 600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
ALU 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
304
316
Axx AG
AA AH
AB AI
AC AJ
AD SER
AE BE
AF LDR Two Wire Start Contacts
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(1) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (1) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
Micro Switch
2WSDS
ERMS
SH24
GFCI Receptacle Service Entrance Access Surge Suppression Device
Key Interlock Bottom Entry
SPD
Terminal Strip Load Dump Receptacle
Voltage Indicator VI
AF2
Shunt Trip 24V
Heater w/ Stat Leg Stand Shunt Trip 120V
316 SS
Accessories Codes
Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft) Phase Sequence Monitor 2 Wire Start Contacts C/W Source Dest
Camlock Snap Covers Power Meter Energy Reduction Maintence Setting
Custom Powder Coat Color
SH120
Enclosure Material
(3) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (3) #1/0 GND
5052 Aluminum
(4) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (4) #1/0 GND
304 SS
480V (3PH + G)
C.B Trip Unit
Thermal Magnetic
240V (3PH + G)
208/120V (3PH + N + G )
480Y/277V (3PH + N + G )
Molded Case Switch

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 7: Model Number Designation for FFCC-B1
FFCC-B1 A B D G
Base
Number
Amps Voltage
Enclosure
Construction Accessories3
U1 120/240 (1PH + N + G) Amps
U2 240V (3PH + G) 400 (2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
U3 208/120V (3PH + N + G ) 600 (2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
U4 480Y/277V (3PH + N + G ) 800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
U5 480V (3PH + G) 1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
1600 (4) 300-800 MCM, (4) #2/0 GND
2000 (5) 300-800 MCM, (5) #2/0 GND
G  Portable Generator (Inlet) 2400 (6) 300-800 MCM, (6) #2/0 GND
L Load Bank 2800 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
3000 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
3200 (9) 300-800 MCM, (9) #2/0 GND
ALU 5052 Aluminum 3600 (10) 300-800 MCM, (10) #2/0 GND
304 304 SS 4000 (11) 300-800 MCM, (11) #2/0 GND
316 316 SS 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
N1 Type 1 Axx AI
(empty) Type 3R AB AJ
RX Type 3RX AC BE
N4 Type 4 AF Blank
4X Type 4X 3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
Micro Switch
Leg Stand
Bottom Entry
None
F
Lug
Configuration2
LA
LB
CL
Connection
Enclosure Material
Lug Configuration
C
Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft)
LA LB
Voltage
NEMA Rating
E
Connection
NEMA
Rating1
400A to
4000A
U1 to U5
G
L

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 8: Model Number Designation for FFCC-B2
FFCC-B2 A B
Base
Number
Amps Voltage
V1 120/240 (1PH + N + G) Amps
V2 240V (3PH + G) 400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
V3 208/120V (3PH + N + G ) 600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
V4 480Y/277V (3PH + N + G ) 800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
V5 480V (3PH + G) 1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
V6 600Y/347V (3PH + N + G) 1600 (4) 300-800 MCM, (4) #2/0 GND
V7 600V (3PH + G) 2000 (5) 300-800 MCM, (5) #2/0 GND
2400 (6) 300-800 MCM, (6) #2/0 GND
2800 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
ALU 5052 Aluminum 3000 (8) 300-800 MCM, (8) #2/0 GND
304 304 SS 3200 (9) 300-800 MCM, (9) #2/0 GND
316 316 SS 3600 (10) 300-800 MCM, (10) #2/0 GND
4000 (11) 300-800 MCM, (11) #2/0 GND
2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
N1 Type 1
(empty) Type 3R
RX Type 3RX Axx AI
N4 Type 4 AB AJ
4X Type 4X AC BE
1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation AF Blank
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
F
Accessories3
Terminal Strip None
Micro Switch
Custom Powder Coat Color Leg Stand
Heater w/ Stat Bottom Entry
Enclosure Material
NEMA Rating
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
(2) #6 AWG - 250 MCM, (2) #2 GND
Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft)
(9) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (9) #1/0 GND
(10) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (10) #1/0 GND
(11) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (11) #1/0 GND
(12) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (12) #1/0 GND
Accessories Code
(4) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (4) #1/0 GND
(5) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (5) #1/0 GND
(6) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (6) #1/0 GND
(8) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (8) #1/0 GND
(9) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (9) #1/0 GND
Voltage Lug Configuration
LA LB
(3) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (3) #1/0 GND
400A to
4000A
V1 to V7
ALU
304
316
N1
(empty)
RX
N4
4X
LA
LB
CL
C D E
Enclosure
Construction

Mohammad Karim
07/31/2025
Figure 9: Model Number Designation for FFCC-S1
FFCC-S1 A D E F G H I
Base
Number
Voltage
Load Bank
C.B. Amps
Load Bank
C.B. Rating
Enclosure
Construction
NEMA
Rating1
Lug
Configuration2 Accessories3
U1 80 80% Rated N1 Type 1
U2 100 100% Rated (empty) Type 3R
U3 RX Type 3RX
U4 N4 Type 4
U5 ALU 5052 Al 4X Type 4X
304 304 SS 1Type 3R is standard offering indicated by no notation
316 316 SS
600V 480V 240V
A 25 35 65
B 35 65 100 Amps
C 50 100 200 100 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
200 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
400 (1) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (1) #1/0 GND
TM 600 (2) #4 AWG - 600 MCM, (2) #1/0 GND
LS 800 (2) 300-800 MCM, (2) #2/0 GND
LSI 1200 (3) 300-800 MCM, (3) #2/0 GND
LSG 2CL = custom configuration; can be custom compression lug type, lug size, or lug quantity
LSIG
KS
Axx AF2 LDR
AA AG 2WSDS
AB AH ERMS
AC AI SH24
AD AJ SH120
AE SER SPD
AF BE VI
3Multiple Accessory Codes could be added
Heater w/ Stat
GFCI Receptacle
Key Interlock
Terminal Strip
Two Wire Start Contacts
Custom Powder Coat Color
Service Entrance Access
Load Dump Receptacle
2 Wire Start Contacts C/W Source Phase Sequence Monitor
Accessories Codes
Camlock Cable Set (xx=ft)
Camlock Snap Covers
B C
80
100
Assembly
SCCR (kA)
A
B
C
Load Bank
C.B. Trip Unit
100A to 1200A
Molded Case Switch
Load Bank C.B. Trip Unit